contracts with customers, excluding contracts within the scope of the accounting standards on leases, insurance
contracts and financial instruments.  IFRS 15 also contains enhanced disclosure requirements.

INSCAPE CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the first quarter ended July 31, 2018 and 2017
(unaudited in thousands of Canadian dollars, except where indicated and per share amounts)

7

The Company adopted the standard effective May 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective approach, which
resulted in no adjustment to opening retained earnings. Comparative information has not been restated
and continues to be reported under previous accounting standards.  After completing the analysis of its
customer contracts, the Company has determined that the implementation of IFRS 15 did not result in any
adjustments to the opening balance of retained earnings, however IFRS 15 does impact the accounting for
the Company’s dealer incentive programs.

The costs of incentive programs were previously presented within Selling, general and administrative
expenses, are now presented as a reduction of revenue.

The following table shows the effect of the adoption of IFRS 15 on the Company’s interim condensed
consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended July 31, 2018:

For the three
months ended

July 31, 2018
(Reported)

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Effect of
change

higher (lower)

 Sales $ 21,226 $ 21,384 $ (158)
 Gross Profit  5,492 5,650  (158)

 Selling, general and administrative  8,019 8,177  (158)

 (Loss) before taxes  (3,205) (3,205)  -

As a result of adopting IFRS 15, the Company updated its accounting policies for recognition of revenue
relating to the sale of goods and the Company’s dealer incentive programs:

Revenue Recognition

Sale of manufactured goods

The majority of the Company’s revenue is generated from sales and installation of manufactured goods to
customers through a dealer network.  The revenue is recognized when the goods are shipped for
manufactured goods. For installation, revenue is recognized on a % of completion based on physical stage
of completion of the contract.  Revenue from the sale of manufactured goods and installation is measured